
 

 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT  06051 
Phone: (860) 827-2935  Fax: (860) 827-2950 

E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov 
Web Site: portal.ct.gov/csc 

 VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
DATE:  August 3, 2023 

 
TO:   Service List, dated July 11, 2023 
  Michael Enson (mbelcsw@aol.com)  

Luisa Coraluzzi (seabreezeluisa@gmail.com)  
Jialing Mao and Qing Liu (jialing.mao77@gmail.com)  
Donna DeMaio (dademaio@sbcglobal.net)  
Patricia Limauro (patricia.limauro@sbcglobal.net)  
James Pecca (jcpecca@gmail.com)  
Linda Caruso (lcaruso02@sbcglobal.net)  
Ted Antonellis (tantonellis@yahoo.com)  
Kasie Forcier (Kasie.forcier@outlook.com)  
Ted Kramarczuk (starchief@snet.net)  
Barbara Thompson (grandmababs403@gmail.com) 
Lynn and John Schuchmann (lynna630@yahoo.com)  
Joseph Bottone (joe@cdsdisplays.com) 
Amy Rushlow (rushlowamy@gmail.com)  
Dominick Scaramuzzino (dascaramuzzino@aol.com) 
Janene Batten (janene41@yahoo.com) 
Cynthia Pecca (cpecca@gmail.com)  
Sean Foley (virtualsf@gmail.com) 
Kathryn Sylvester and Jean-Pierre Fletcher (ksylvester1@hotmail.com) 
Joanne Blanck (jblanck@squireblanckcpas.com)  
Judy Wilkins (southmaine@hotmail.com)   

 

FROM:  Melanie A. Bachman, Executive Director  
 

RE: PETITION NO. 1583  – TRITEC Americas, LLC notice of election to waive exclusion 
from Connecticut Siting Council jurisdiction, pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes 
§16-50k(e), and petition for a declaratory ruling, pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes 
§4-176 and §16-50k, for the proposed construction, maintenance and operation of a 0.999-
megawatt AC solar photovoltaic electric generating facility located at Parcel Nos. 113-1 
and 113-1-A, 428 Bethmour Road, Bethany, Connecticut, and associated electrical 
interconnection.  Requests for a Public Hearing. 

 
 
During a public meeting of the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) held on August 3, 2023, the Council 
granted the Requests for a Public Hearing from the above-referenced persons, dated between July 16, 2023 
and July 31, 2023, for the above-referenced petition for a declaratory ruling.  A schedule for the public 
hearing will be developed and publicly noticed in compliance with Connecticut General Statutes (CGS) §4-
177(b).  
 
Pursuant to CGS §4-176(e), within 60 days after receipt of a petition for a declaratory ruling, an 
administrative agency in writing shall: 1) issue a declaratory ruling; 2) order the matter for specified 
proceedings; 3) agree to issue a declaratory ruling by a specified date; 4) decide not to issue a declaratory 
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ruling and initiate regulation-making proceedings on the subject; or 5) decide not to issue a declaratory 
ruling stating the reasons for the action. 
 
Thank you for your attention and cooperation. 
 
MAB/RDM/laf 

 
 

 


